

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7821 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 121 OF 2014

63 Moons Technologies Limited

...Applicant

V/s.

The National Spot Exchange Ltd.

...Respondent

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7826 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 221 OF 2014

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7832 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 173 OF 2014

Mr. Shanay Shah with Mr. Shreni Shetty with Ms. Nishta Shah and Ms. P. Ichhaporia i/b ANB Legal for the Petitioner No. 1.

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shaneen Parikh, Mr. Rahul Mantri, Mr. Tushar Karkaria and Ms. Anjali Kumari i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Applicant/Defendant No.1.

Ms. Aalisha Sharma with Mr. Ibrahim Shaikh i/b Vaish Associates for the Respondent No.1.

Ms. Nikita Vardhan with Ms. Nidhi Pathak i/b Kanga & Co. for the Defendant No. 30.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 23rd DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. At the joint request of the learned Senior Counsel and the learned Counsel for the parties, list on **12th January, 2026** under the caption “For Directions”.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)