

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7821 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 121 OF 2014

63 Moons Technologies Limited

...Applicant

V/s.

The National Spot Exchange Ltd.

...Defendant

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7826 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 221 OF 2014

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7832 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 173 OF 2014

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shaneen Parikh, Mr. Rahul Mantri, Mr. Tushar Karkaria and Ms. Prachurya Sahu i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Applicant in IA 7821/25, 7826/25 and 7832/25 / for Defendant No.1 in Suit No. 121 of 2014 and Suit No. 173/2014, for the Defendant No. 2 in Suit No. 221/14.

Mr. Kunal Mehta with Ms. Aananya Daniel i/b ANB Legal for the Plaintiff No.1 in Suit No. 121 of 2014.

Ms. Aalisha Sharma with Mr. Ibrahim Shaikh i/b Vaish Associates for the Respondent No.1 in all IAs.

Ms. Ishita Thakur with Mr. Ujjayant Singh i/b Tuli & Co. for the Plaintiff in S 221/14.

Ms. Pooja Kothari with Ms. Arya Gadagkar i/b Rashmikanth & Partners for the Plaintiff in Suit 173/14.

Mr. Chetan Kapadia, Senior Advocate with Ms. Vaidehi Bhatt i/b Mehta & Padamsey for NIF,

Mr. Vinay J. Bhanushali with Mr. Abhiraj Rao and Ms. Diksha Sharma for the Defendants No. 20,26,28,29,34 and 35 in Suit 221/14.

Ms. Nikita Vardhan with Ms. Nidhi Pathak and Ms. Stuti Menon i/b Kanga & Co. for the Defendant No. 30 in Suits 121/14, 221/14 and 173/14.

Mr. Deepak S. Bhalerao, 2nd Assistant to the Court Receiver present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 19th JANUARY, 2026

PC. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Mr. Dwarkadas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicant in Interim Application No. 7821 of 2025 and Mr. Mehta, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff mention the matter submitting that the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (“NCLAT”) has on 15th January, 2026 dismissed the Appeal *inter-alia* on the ground of locus and that the said order is being carried to the Hon’ble Supreme Court and therefore, the matter be suitably adjourned by three weeks.
3. List on 16th February, 2026. Liberty to apply.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL

Digitally signed by
NIKITA YOGESH
GADGIL
Date: 2026.01.19
19:54:05 +0530