

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7821 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO. 121 OF 2014**

**63 Moons Technologies Limited**

**...Applicant**

**V/s.**

**The National Spot Exchange Ltd. & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vaibhav Bhure, Mr. Rahul Mantri, Mr. Tushar Karkaria and Ms. Prachurya Sahu i/b Cyril Amarchan Mangaldas for the Applicant/Defendant No.1.

Mr. Shlok Parekh with Ms. Aalisha Sharma and Mr. Ibrahim Shaikh i/b Vaish Associates for the Respondent No.1 (NSEL).

Mr. Vikram Deshmukh with Ms. Aanaya Daniel and Ms. Mishka Shah i/b AN & Legal for the Plaintiff No.1.

Mr. Abhishek Bhojane i/b Mr. Shashipal Shanker for the Defendant No.3.

Ms. Nikita Vardhan with Ms. Nidhi Pathak and Ms. Stuti Menon i/b Kanga & Co. for the Defendant No.30.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Mr. Deshmukh, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent and seeks to file reply, submitting that the reply has been served upon others just now. Registry to accept the reply.
2. Mr. Dwarkadas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Interim Applicant seeks some time to consider the reply and file rejoinder.
3. Let rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the others.
4. List on **23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**